method (Youd et al. 2001) is adopted for the analysis and the depth-weighted procedure
by Iwasaki et al. (1982) is employed for assessment of liquefaction potential. The exami-
nation on the influences ofOGT assumption is performed with the analysis groundwater
tables GWT varied from depths of –1 m to –7 m, which are approximately 3 m above or
below the actual groundwater table during drilling at a depth of –4.10 m.

Results of the examination are shown in Table 6. For OGT scenario (Case I) and
GWT0 higher than its actual level, the computed liquefaction potentials will be under-
estimated. The computed LPI would decrease by about 10% if GWT0 is 3 m higher
than the actual level. Alternatively, for OGT scenario (Case I) and GWT0 lower than its
actual level, the computed liquefaction potentials will be overestimated. The computed
LPI would increase by about 10% if GWT0 is 3 m lower than its actual level. These
findings are consistent with discussions in the previous section.

12 M. Chang et al.

Table 5. Material stratification and data at borehole No. X 2–2, in a sandy deposit of Tuku
township, Yunlin county, Taiwan

Depth
(m)

SPT
N
value

γm

(kN/m3)

FC
(%)

LL
(%)

PI
(%)

USCS

−1.5 6 15.6 32 – NP SM

−3.0 6 15.7 5 – NP SP-SM

−4.5 3 17.7 5 – NP SP-SM

−6.0 9 19.3 7 – NP SP-SM

−7.5 2.5 17.7 63 – NP ML

−9.0 9 18.1 76 30 6 ML

−10.5 1.5 16.7 97 32 4 ML

−12.0 2 18.4 72 – NP ML

−13.5 16 19.0 14 – NP SM

−15.0 15 19.5 20 – NP SM

−16.5 11 18.6 8 – NP SP-SM

−18.0 11 18.5 8 – NP SP-SM

−19.5 17 19.6 7 – NP SP-SM

Note: GWT0,actual = −4.10m

4 Assessment of a Study Area with >300 Boreholes

The influences of OGT assumption on the computed factor of safety and liquefaction
potential are also examined through a regional liquefaction study program carried in
Huwei and Tuku Townships as mentioned previously (REI 2019). The study area, with
about 120 km2 in size and more than 300 boreholes, is chosen; in viewing that the
examination could consider the variability of borehole data as well as the influence of
OGT assumption on the distribution of liquefaction potentials at the site.

The total number of boreholes considered herein is 331, including 121 existing